Set out below in Section 4 of this Prospectus is:

(a) an audit reviewed statement of financial position of the Company as at
31 December 2015; and

Description Year 1 ($) Year 2 ($) Total ($)

Repayment of loan funds arranged by the Syndicate for
payment to the Deed Administrator to satisfy
obligations under the DOCA2

505,000 Nil 505,000

Review and development of existing projects3 240,000 260,000 500,000

Review and evaluation of new projects3 185,000 170,000 355,000

Staffing costs3 96,667 129,333 226,000

Administration costs 13,333 27,542 40,875

Regulatory, compliance and audit costs 30,000 40,000 70,000

Estimated recapitalisation and restructure costs4 180,000 Nil 180,000

Total 1,250,000 626,875 1,876,875

26

(b) an unaudited pro-forma statement of financial position of the Company as at 31
January 2016 incorporating the effect of the Proposal (assumes that the Offers
under this Prospectus are fully subscribed).

27

4. STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION & PRO-FORMA

CAPITAL STRUCTURE

4.1 Statement of financial position

Notes 31-Dec-15 31-Dec-15 31-Jan-16

Audit

Reviewed

Audit

Reviewed

Pro-forma

Unaudited

USD$000 AUD$000 AUD$000

Current Assets

   Cash and cash equivalents 2 0 0 1,372

Cash held in trust 3 65 89 89

65 89 1,461

Non Current Assets

   Property plant and equipment

10 14 14

Intangible assets 4 50 69 69

60 82 82

   Total assets

125 171 1,543

   Current Liabilities

   Trade and other payables 5 (122) (168) (208)

Short-term borrowings 2 (368) (505) 0

Other Liabilities 6 (42) (57) (57)

(532) (730) (265)

   Total Liabilities

(532) (730) (265)

   Net Assets

(407) (559) 1,278

   Equity

   Issued capital 7 165,013 226,380 228,255

Reserves

4,001 5,489 5,491

Accumulated losses

(169,421) (232,428) (232,468)

(407) (559) 1,278

Notes in relation to the pro-forma unaudited 31 January 2016 statement of financial position:

1. The audit reviewed figures for the period ended 31 December 2015 cover a period

during which the current Board of Directors was not in control of the Company’s
management and affairs. The Directors’ and Auditor qualify these financials on the
basis that, to prepare the financial report, the Directors and Auditor had to
reconstruct the Company’s financial records using limited data that could be
extracted from the Company’s accounting system and the record of receipts and
payments made available by the Administrators and Deed Administrators. As